

NEW JERSEY WATERCOLOR SOCIETY

# 2024 Annual Online Elected Members Show

July 12 - August 13, 2024 | Online

Deadline is June 17th. Elected Members only. To enter, visit:

showsubmit.com/show/njws-2024-annual-online-elected-members-show

#### Dates at a Glance

Entry Deadline June 17, 2024

Zoom Reception/Awards Presentation

July 12, 2024, at 7:00pm

Exhibition Closes August 13, 2024

#### Open to all NJWS Elected Members.

This is an Online Show only! There will be no physical exhibition of the works included in the show.

#### **Entry Fees**

\$15 for one painting

## Eligibility

- Open to all NJWS Elected Members with NJWS Elected Membership 2024 dues paid.
- This online exhibition is open to residents of New Jersey, 18 years or older with NJWS Elected Membership 2024 dues paid.
- For new membership or renewal please go to njwatercolor.org/membership. If you are uncertain if your dues are paid, please email virginia.may14@gmail.com.
- Elected Members may submit one painting via the online entry process.
- Entries must be original, created entirely by the artist, in water-based media
  including watercolor, acrylic, casein, and gouache on paper, Yupo, Aquabord,
  Claybord or watercolor board. Collage elements must be made of paper, must
  be the work of the artist, and constitute less than 10% of the painting.

- No copies, prints, classwork or workshop creations, computer art, oils, watersoluble oils, textural materials, canvas, or nude paintings will be accepted.
- Artwork previously shown in any NJWS exhibition or show will not be accepted.
- All entries meeting the eligibility criteria in this prospectus will be included in the online virtual gallery and be considered for awards.

#### **Awards**

• Best in Show: \$400

• 3 Awards of Excellence: \$200 each

• 3 Awards for Merit: \$100 each

• 3 Honorable Mentions: \$50 each

## Juror of Awards

Mick McAndrews
mickmcandrewsfineart.com

#### Sales

Work may be for sale; NFS is allowed.

- Request for sales will be forwarded to the artist who is solely responsible for the sale and delivery.
- Prices cannot be changed once submitted.
- NJWS receives no commission on sales.

## Questions

For help with taking a photo, entering online or any other questions please contact: Michael Berardesco at michael@berardesco.com

# Image and Filename Specifications

• Submit your original JPEG image files.

- Crop out all parts of the photo that are not the actual work; do not show mat, frame, etc, only the work itself.
- Image must be displayed right side up.
- You do not need to resize your image files.
- You do not need to rename your image files.

View more detailed image specifications

### Additional Entry Information

- You will pay for your entry by credit or debit card using our secure checkout system.
- After your entry is submitted and paid for, you may log back in to review your entry, edit artist and image information, and add or substitute images up until the entry deadline (June 17, 2024.)
- Entry fees are not refundable and must be submitted and paid by the entry deadline.
- Entries cannot be accepted or changed after the deadline. Incomplete entries will be disqualified.

## Support

For questions about the entry process or this website please contact ShowSubmit Support at <a href="mailto:support@showsubmit.com">support@showsubmit.com</a>. We will get back to you between 9am and 6pm Eastern Time, Monday to Friday. You can also view the <a href="mailto:Support Center">Support Center</a>, <a href="mailto:Entry Guide">Entry Guide</a>, or our <a href="mailto:FAQ">FAQ</a>.

